09/09/19 FOI1663



Freedom of Information Request FOI1663

Request:

This is a request under the Freedom of Information Act for the following information:

- How many children under full care orders and accommodated under Section 20 of the Children Act of 1989 have been identified as eligible for the EU Settlement Scheme?
- How many care leavers between the ages of 18 and 25 have you identified as eligible to apply to the Settlement Scheme?
- How many of those of those identified as eligible are not from an EU or EEA or Swiss country?
- Of all of the above, how many children and young people in your Local Authority have applied for the scheme?
- How many of those have you helped to apply?
- How many of those applications have been successful, how many were not successful and how many are still pending?
- Of those who have been successful, how many were granted settled status, and how many were granted pre-settled status?

Submitted on 28/08/19.

Response:

This is a request under the Freedom of Information Act for the following information:

 How many children under full care orders and accommodated under Section 20 of the Children Act of 1989 have been identified as eligible for the EU Settlement Scheme?

0, the LA are aware of the mandated deadlines for this process and will be undertaking a full review of cases.

- How many care leavers between the ages of 18 and 25 have you identified as eligible to apply to the Settlement Scheme? X
- How many of those of those identified as eligible are not from an EU or EEA or Swiss country? X
- Of all of the above, how many children and young people in your Local Authority have applied for the scheme? X
- How many of those have you helped to apply? X
- How many of those applications have been successful, how many were not successful and how many are still pending? X pending
- Of those who have been successful, how many were granted settled status, and how many were granted pre-settled status? n/a

The Code of Practice for Official Statistics requires that reasonable steps should be taken to ensure that all published or disseminated statistics protect confidentiality. To do this totals are rounded and small numbers are suppressed. "X" signifies numbers less than or equal to 5, which are suppressed to protect confidentiality.